
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Stacey Gilmour 
Governance and Scrutiny Officer 

 
Direct:  020 8132 1383 

 
e-mail: democracy@enfield.gov.uk  

 
 

 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & 
EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Monday, 30th October, 2023 at 7.00 pm in the Conference Room, 
Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors: Maria Alexandrou (Chair), Andrew Thorp (Vice-Chair), Gunes Akbulut, 
Mahym Bedekova, Nelly Gyosheva, Doris Jiagge, Ahmet Oykener and 
Ruby Sampson 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES   
 
2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2023. 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Committee are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to the items on the 
agenda. 
 

4. SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT 
2022/23 (Pages 5 - 40) 

 
 To receive the report of Sharon Burgess, Head of Safeguarding & 

Community Services and Chloe Pettigrew, Children’s Safeguarding 
Partnership Manager. 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@enfield.gov.uk


 

 
5. ANNUAL CHILDREN'S STATUTORY COMPLAINTS REPORT (Pages 41 - 

56) 
 
 To receive the report of Will Wraxall, Complaints, MEQs & Corporate 

Functions Manager. 
 

6. SEND PROVISION UPDATE (Pages 57 - 66) 
 
 To receive the report of Neil Best, Head of Strategic Resourcing & 

Partnerships and Barbara Thurogood, Head of Special Educational Needs. 
 

7. WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 (Pages 67 - 70) 
 
 To note the Children, Young People & Education Scrutiny Panel Work 

Programme 2023/24. 
 

8. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 To note the dates of future meetings as follows: 

 
Monday 18 December 2023 
Monday 11 March 2024 
Additional Meeting – date to be agreed by the panel 
 
All meetings will commence at 7:00pm and will be held in the Conference 
Room at the Civic Centre. 
 

 
 



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL - 23.3.2023 

MINUT
[...]
ng presented to the Children Young People & Education 
Scrutiny Panel to note the Safeguarding Partnership’s activity to protect 
children in 2022-2023. It highlights the positive actions taken by the 
Partnership to prevent neglect, abuse and exploitation against children 
and families, includes data to demonstrate the impact of these actions, 
and states the priorities of the partnership for the 2023-2024 period. 

 
Recommendations 

 
 
Main Considerations for the Panel 
 

2.  

 Multi- agency partnership workshops- Workshops were delivered by 
partnership managers on Child Protection Medicals, Information Sharing, 
Strategy Meetings and Early Help which had over 200 practitioners attend 
in total.  

 

 Exploitation Event- Enfield’s response – This partnership event was 
held to raise awareness of the support available to practitioners local to 
Enfield with an additional spotlight on how Adultification bias can impact 
upon a practitioner’s response to exploitation. This event had 120 
practitioners attend.  

 

 Forced Marriage Partnership event- The Local Child Safeguarding 
Practice Review (LCSPR) on Nadya was published and a partnership 
event was held to raise awareness of how to identify concerns for Forced 
Marriage and how to respond. This event had 80 participants attend.  

 

 Andre Local Child Safeguarding Practice Review (LCSPR) published 
– Review into the death of Andre, a 17-year-old, has been published - 
Learning from reviews | Safeguarding Enfield 

I. To note the Annual Report. Noting the report at Cabinet, Scrutiny and 
Council enables Enfield Council to demonstrate its commitment to 
safeguarding children and young people throughout the organisation. The 
report is a partnership document and as such is agreed at the 
Safeguarding Children Partnership Executive Group. 

II. To commend the report to the November Council meeting for noting. 

Page 6

https://www.enfield.gov.uk/safeguardingenfield/making-a-safeguarding-referral/learning-from-reviews


 

 

 

 Multi- agency audits completed – There were two multi- agency audits 
completed which identified key areas of good practice to improve upon 
and areas where learning and development of practitioners should be 
focussed.   

 

 Enfield Trauma Informed Practice (ETIPs)- the Virtual School working 
in partnership with Educational Psychology Services commissioned 
training for Children Services, the Early Years’ Service, HEART Health 
and CAMHs team and associated partners to ensure that professionals 
are using a common approach and language when supporting Enfield’s 
vulnerable children, young people, and families.   

 

 Safeguarding ambassadors- the Ambassadors met with the Detective 
Superintendent of the North Area BCU (Basic Command Unit) three times 
and discussed their experiences of the police. This led to the Police 
asking the Ambassadors to create a video outlining their experiences, so 
that it could be shared more widely across the force. This video will be 
made in 2023- 2024.  

 
Important areas of work for 2023-24: 
 

 Ensure that our learning and development courses we offer to 
practitioners is wider, focussing on the strategic priorities of physical 
abuse, child on child abuse and anti- racist practice. 

 

 Complete LCSPR on a child with additional needs and at risk of 
significant harm in the community. Implementing all associated actions to 
improve practice.  

 

 Complete multi- agency audits on Serious Youth Violence, the voice of 
the child and pre- birth assessments.  

 

 Complete the making of a video on the experience of young people being 
stop and searched by police and participating in an event to host this.  

 

 Recruitment of an independent chair/ scrutineer.  
 

 
Background and Options 
 

3.  
 

 There are statutory duties for publishing an annual Safeguarding Children 
Partnership report. These duties apply to the Safeguarding Children’s 
Partnership. The duties require specific information to b
[...]
enting programme

Turnaround project 
This project is funded by the Youth Justice Board 
and delivered jointly with Enfield Youth Justice 
Service. The project was launched in December 
2022. Key aim of the project is to identify children at 
the cusp of offending and divert them from further 
involvement in offending through early intervention 
support. Children targeted by this project are those 
who were given Community Resolution, NFA from 
Police or Court.

IMPACT 
• The project supported 21 children that met the 

criteria for the programme since December 2022.

14    Enfield Safeguarding Children’s Partnership

Page 24



Parenting programmes
Early Help have delivered the following parenting 
programmes:

• ESCAPE – aimed for parents with children aged 
10-18. It provides support for parents to better 
manage their children’s challenging behaviour, 
helps them to understand child development, set 
boundaries and build positive relationship with 
their children and preventing family conflict.

• Inspiring Change – aimed for parents with 
children 0-18 years old. This programme enables 
parents to have conversations with other parents 
to learn from each other and gain skills to 
improve their parenting.

• Embracing Families’ Lives – aimed for parents 
with children aged 10-18. It provides parents with 
an opportunity to share experiences and gain 
confidence in their abilities to meet the on-going 
challenges of parenting in an ever-changing 
community. Advice, information, strategies, and 
resources are shared helping parents to feel 
better equipped, more confident, and inspired to 
support their child/young person as they develop 
and grow.

• Being a Parent (part of Empowering Parents, 
Empowering Communities) – aimed for parents 
with children 2-4 years old. It focuses on being a 
good parent through play and spending time with 
child, understanding child’s behaviour, developing 
discipline strategies, listening, communication 
and coping with stress.

•
[...]
arding Children Partnership
September 2023

Page 40



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
London Borough of Enfield 

 
 

 

Report Title Annual Children’s Statutory Complaints Report  

Report to Children, Young People and Education Scrutiny Panel 

Date of Meeting 30th October 2023 

Cabinet Member Cllr Abdul Abdullahi 

Executive Director 
/ Director 

Tony Theodoulou – Executive Director, People 
Anne Stoker – Director of Children’s Services 

Report Author Will Wraxall – Complaints, MEQs and Corporate 
Functions Manager 

Ward(s) affected All wards 

Classification Part 1 

 
 

 
Purpose of Report  
 
1. This report presents the annual report on Children’s Statutory Complaints, as 

the Council is required to publish each year. The report provides insight into 
complaints received and upheld, identified themes in complaints, performance 
in responding promptly to complaints, and the actions proposed to improve 
experience for children and their families going forward. 

 
 
Main Considerations for the Panel 
 
2. During 2022/23, Enfield Council received a total of 29 Stage 1 Children’s 

Social Care statutory complaints.  This is a decrease in volume of 9 
complaints compared to the previous year. There were two stage 2 
investigations, and one stage 3 panel held. 
 

3. Statutory complaint processes cover the care aspects of Children’s Services, 
for which the complaints process which the Council must operate is laid out 
within legislation. It does not cover other aspects of Children’s work outside 
the process of assessing and providing care, and it does not cover Education 
or Special Educational provision.  
 

Page 41 Agenda Item 5



 

 

4. 17% of complaints were fully upheld, and 44% were partially upheld. The 
most common upheld element was staff conduct, with 5 upheld incidences. 
The addition of upheld statistics is a new aspect of the report facilitated by 
new complaint management software. 

 
5. 73% of stage one complaints were responded to withi
[...]
es 

received the highest volume of Stage 1 complaints.  Response timeframe 

performance requires further improvement, particularly relating to Stage 2 and above 

escalations, of which none of the responses were provided on time.   

Complaints were primarily regarding service quality such as the handling of 

assessments and disagreeing with outcomes, and general case handling concerns.  

 

Learning & Improvements 

In terms of learning, there were delays when monitoring progress and handling 

escalations from first to second stages resulting in significant response delays. There 

were also opportunities to improve response quality and case recording.   

This learning has informed improvement actions which are now underway.  These 

actions are designed to improve response timeframes and case handling quality as 

well as reduce service and complaint procedure related delays.  

   

 

  

Page 47



 
 

 
Official – Children’s Social Care Statutory Complaints Annual Report 2022/23 4 

 

1. Introduction 

The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of complaints made about 

Enfield Council’s Children’s Social Care services during 2022/23 under the statutory 

complaints process as required by law. The report provides information about all 

statutory complaints made during the 12-month period between 1st April 2022 and 

31st March 2023.   

 

2. Overview of the Children’s Complaints Procedure 

The Children’s Act 1989 Representation Procedure (England) Regulations 2006 

requires all local authorities to maintain a formal complaint handling process for 

children’s social care. This 3-stage process is designed to ensure concerns raised by 

children, young people, their parents or carers are resolved swiftly, and learning 

informs future service provision. 

 

2.1 What is a complaint? 

It is helpful to be clear on what constitutes a complaint.  The guidance “Getting the 

best from Complaints” produced by the Department for Education and Sk
[...]
quality are the primary reason for stage 1 complaints.  

However, praise for social workers also featured heavily in compliments received 

during the year. This indicates the importance of the worker to the family, and Enfield 

remains committed to an approach which builds effective relationships between the 

authority’s social workers and families and children receiving support. 

This year’s complaints learning demonstrates the need to improve response and 

record quality?? in addition to reducing delays at later stages of the complaints 

process. In terms of overall process management, actions are underway to 

strengthen the oversight, monitoring and handling of complaints moving from first to 

second and third stages to reduce referral delays and improve response times and 

resolutions for supported children and their families. 

Page 56



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
London Borough of Enfield 

 

Report Title SEND PROVISION UPDATE 

Report to Children, Young People & Education Scrutiny Panel 

Date of Meeting 30th October 2023 

Cabinet Member Cllr Abdul Abdullahi 

Executive Director 
/ Director 

Executive Director - Tony Theodoulou 
Director – Peter Nathan 

Report Author Neil Best 
Head of Strategic Resourcing & Partnerships 
Neil.g.best@enfield.gov.uk 
0203 1321435 
 

Barbara Thurogood 
Head of Special Educational Needs 
Barbara.thurogood@enfield.gov.uk 
0203 1321523 

Ward(s) affected All 

Key Decision 
Number 

Non Key 

Classification Part 1 Public  
 

Reason for 
exemption 

None 

 
 
Purpose of Report  
 
1. To provide an update on special educational need placements, current 

pressures and activities to increase the number of places within Enfield 
and to reduce out of borough expenditure. 
 

2. Provide details of current and projected demand for SEND places, current 
provision both in-borough and out-of-borough and the related costs to the 
Council. 
 

3. To set out proposals for the introduction of large scale SEND provision. 
 

 
[...]
litate remodelling and expansion of the school to 
provide an additional 33 places for SEMH pupils to be completed for September 
025. 

 
DFE SEND WAVE – Portcullis Lodge 
 

9. In addition to these projects the ESRP Service has been successful in an 
application to the DfE to establish a new school for primary autistic pupils 
with complex needs. The site identified for the circa 100 place school is at 
Portcullis Lodge.  

10. The work undertaken by officers prior to submission of the application 
confirmed that the potential development could accommodate a gross 
internal floor area of 2,600m2 over two storeys. 

To note progress on increasing and enhancing SEN Provision in line with the 
council SEND Strategy and  School’s Capital Programme 2023-2025. 

Page 58



11. The DfE will be responsible for design and construction of the new school 
building which is subject to further development work. Officers are 
supporting this process and the Council will be expected to fund early site 
preparation works (abnormals). The cost of these works is currently being 
estimated. 

12. The process of selecting an academy trust to run the new school is being 
managed by the DfE. All new schools are established through the 
presumption process and classified as free schools. The DfE have now 
shortlisted 6 Academy Trusts who will be interviewed before the end of the 
calendar year (the Director of Education will be part of the interview 
panel). The Council has clarified to the DfE that the borough is seeking a 
Trust with experience of working with autistic children with complex needs.  

13. The DfE have indicated that the Secretary of State will announce the 
successful academy trust in January 2024. Following a statutory 
consultation period pre-start work will begin between the Trust and the DfE 
to develop proposals for the news school which is hoped will be completed 
in 2026. 

Prospective Projects 

Addison House 

14. A second application to the DfE SEND Wave for provision at Addison House in 
Southgate was unsuccessful. Prior to the announcement of the Wave the ESRP 
Service had been  reviewing the potential of the site for SEND provision. 
However, funding any works through allocated DfE grant funding was not 
possible given commitments within the agreed Schools Capital Programme.  

15. The option of the Council funding this development directly through 
borrowing has also been deemed unaffordable given the Council’s 
financial position and other priorities.  

16. A review of the Capital Programme is now underway to ascertain whether 
funds can now be made available to bring forward a project at Addison 
House.  

17. The Council’s decision to dispose of vacant caretaker properties and 
reinvest funds from the capital receipts (KD5373) will also provide 
additional funds for SEND provision. Three of the five houses proposed for 
sale this financial year  have already been sold and it is likely that ESRP 
will now be able to bring forward the sale of more than the proposed 5 (of 
11) houses  following a change to  the DfEs processes for disposal. 

18. As well as investing capital funds from disposals in large scale provision 
ESRP are establishing  a grant fund that will be available to all academic 
institutions wishing to establish ARPs and Units that are able  
accommodate significant numbers of Enfield learners. 

19. The revised School Capital Programme is to be present to Cabinet in 
December. 

 
SEN Service Update 
  
20. The number of children with Education Health and Care Plans has been 

increasing nationally since the commencement of the 2014 reforms. This 
is partially due to the extension of the age group from 18-25. The 

Page 59



vagueness of the legislation that supports the assessment of need which 
in 98% of the time results in the issuing of an Education, Health and Care 
Plan.  
 

21. Each year, the DfE run a comparative return of data, which is known as 
SEN 2. This exercise enables local author
[...]
rease this provision. 
 

34. Enfield SEN are currently seeking 149 places for children and young 
people who require specialist support. 122 of these places are required for 
primary pupils and 28 places for Secondary pupils.  
 

DFE Delivering Better Value Programme (DBV) 
 
35. The Department for Education (DfE), in collaboration with Newton Europe 

and the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), is 
working to deliver the Delivering Better Value Programme to 55 local 
areas. The 55 Local Authorities have opted to participate in the initiative 
and are being supported to identify the highest impact changes that can 
be made to improve outcomes for children and young people with SEND, 
and to optimise the use of finances. 
 

36. Participation in the programme enables local authorities to apply for a £1m 
grant to deliver innovative programmes to support children and young 
people and to optimise their financial position. 
 

37. Enfield have been successful in their application to the DFE and have 
been awarded the grant to deliver to six strands.  

 
Review the Early Years offer 

 
38. The introduction of a new SEN support pathway for early years SEND 

children will mean that EHCPs will no longer be necessary for needs to 
be met. This change will result in children receiving more timely and 
appropriate support. It is expected that by 2024/25, the number of Early 
Years EHCPs will decrease by 5-10%. 

 
39. Support education settings at primary, secondary and post 16 to support 

the delivery of the EHCP. 

 
40. The SEN Service will support education settings to ensure best value is 

being achieved through EHCPs.  SEND specialist staff will visit setting to 
support the implementation of specialist provision and to help ensure that 
needs are meet and outcomes are achieved. 

 
Review of Speech and Language offer to improve pathways. 

 
41. The pathway will be expanded to allow children to access Speech and 

Language Therapy with
[...]
dren’s social 

care and with post 16 educational settings. 

 
48. A hybrid offer will be created which incorporates pre-entry education, 

independent living skills and adult social care support.  This will mean that 
Young People will access appropriate support through education and 
care. 

 
Change Programme Partnership 
 
 
49. The Change Programme Partnership is a new government initiative which 

is a response to the SEND Green Paper. This plan follows extensive 
engagement with around 6,000 consultation responses and 175 events, 
ensuring the new reforms take into account the views of children, young 

Page 64



people, parents and carers. The plan sets out a clear roadmap to 
transform the SEND and AP system and make it sustainable over the long 
term. Thirty-one local authorities have been selected by ministers to pilot 
key SEND reforms through a £70 million “change programme”.  
 

50. Barnet Local Authority will be the lead supported by Enfield, Camden and 
Islington. 
 

51. The programme in the first instance will review, a national EHCP, a Data 
dashboard, a Schools list, to support parents to make informed decisions 
on where they want their child or young person to attend. A local area 
Improvement Plan will be developed and statutory SEN panels and SEND 
Boards will be the same across all boroughs to ensure consistency in 
decision making.  
 

52. There will be a new alternative provision approach, which will see a three 
stranded model of targeted support, time-limited placements and 
transitional placements which will be support by a task force manager with 
7 support workers including, Mental Health Therapist, Educational 
Psychologist, Speech and Language Therapist, Social worker or family 
support worker, post 16 transition coach , Youth Worker and Youth Justice 
Worker. 

 
Preferred Option and Reasons For Preferred Option 

53.  Plans within the School Capital Programme and through the provision 
planned at Portcullis House will provide 
[...]
A Children Statutory Complaints Annual Report 2022_23 final draft

	6 SEND PROVISION UPDATE
	7 WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL - 30.10.2023 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CHILDREN, YOUNG 
PEOPLE & EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON 
MONDAY, 30TH OCTOBER, 2023 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Maria Alexandrou Chair), Andrew Thorp (Vice-Chair), 
Gunes Akbulut, Mahym Bedekova, Nelly Gyosheva, Doris Jiagge and 
Ruby Sampson 
 
Officers: 
 
Peter Nathan (Director of Education), Anne Stoker (Director of Education and 
Director of Children and Family Services), Bharat Ayer (Head of Safeguarding 
Partnerships), Neil Best (Head of Strategic Resourcing & Partnerships), Barbara 
Thurogood (Head of Special Educational Needs), Laura Martins (Head of 
Transformation & Complaints & Access to Information Services-Acting), Chloe 
Pettigrew, (Safeguarding Children Partnership Manager), Will Wraxall (Complaints, 
MEQs & Corporate Function Manager) and Stacey Gilmour (Governance & Scrutiny 
Officer). 
 
Also Attending:  
Matilda Ward (Enfield Youth Council Member) 
Finley Willis (Enfield Youth Council Member) 
 
Observing: 
Sevgi Rifat (Lead Participation Worker) 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Abdul Abdullahi (Cabinet 
Member for Children’s Services) and Cllr Ahmet Oykener. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Cllr Doris Jiagge and Chloe 
Pettigrew (Safeguarding Children Partnership Manager) 
 
To accommodate for the late arrival of the officer presenting agenda item no: 
4, the Chair agreed to amend the running order of the agenda, therefore 
agenda item no:5 was taken first. However, for clarity the minutes are shown 
in the order of the published agenda. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 March 2023 were AGREED 
subject to the following amendment: 
 

(i) Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr Gunes Akbulut. 
 



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL - 30.10.2023 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of interest were received: 
 
Cllr Mahym Bedekova declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 6 as her child 
is in receipt of an SEN Statement. 
 

4. SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT 
2022/23  
 
Chloe Pettigrew, Safeguarding Children Partnership Manager introduced the 
report of the Executive Director – People, to note the activity of the Enfield 
Children’s Safeguarding Partnership (ECSP) in 2022/23 and the priorities of 
the partnership for 2023/24.  
 
Questions were invited from Members. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, clarification was provided in respect of 
Operation Engage, and details given regarding trauma informed practice. 
 
Following questions from Members clarity was provided regarding the role of 
the Safeguarding Ambassadors, a group of Enfield young people who are 
working with the Safeguarding Children’s Partnership to improve practice. 
They are part of Enfield Youth Service’s Young Leaders programme and have 
been trained specifically on safeguarding and how to work with partners. The 
Ambassadors had met with the Detective Superintendent of the North Area 
BCU (Basic Command Unit) three times and discussed their experiences of 
the police. This led to the Police asking the Ambassadors to create a video 
outlining their experiences, so that it could be shared more widely across the 
force. This video will be made in 2023-24 and will be shared with the Panel 
Members once available. 
 
Clarity was sought on the impact figures detailed on page 24 of the report and 
further information was provided. 
 
In response to Members questions, clarification was provided on the 
Turnaround Project which is funded by the Youth Justice Board and delivered 
jointly with Enfield Youth Justice Service. The project was launched in 
December 2022 and the key aim of the project is to identify children at the 
cusp of offending and divert them from further involvement in offending 
through early intervention support. 
 
The Panel agreed: 
 
I.  To note the Annual Report. Noting the report at Cabinet, Scrutiny and 
Council enables Enfield Council to demonstrate its commitment to 
safeguarding children and young people throughout the organisation. The 
report is a partnership document and as such is agreed at the Safeguarding 
Children Partnership Executive Group.  
 



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL - 30.10.2023 

II.  Once signed off, a summary of the report with be circulated to the Panel 
Members. 

Action: Bharat Ayer, Head of Safeguarding Partnerships.  
 

5. ANNUAL CHILDREN'S STATUTORY COMPLAINTS REPORT  
 
Laura Martins, Head of Transformation & Complaints & Access to Information 
Services (Acting) introduced the report which provided an insight into 
complaints received and upheld, identified themes in complaints, performance 
in responding promptly to complaints, and the actions proposed to improve 
experience for children and their families going forward. A new system had 
been implemented which had provided a better way of recording complaints 
and obtaining data 
 
During 2022/23, Enfield Council received a total of 29 stage 1 Children’s 
Social Care statutory complaints which is a decrease in volume of 9 
complaints compared to the previous year. There were two stage 2 
investigations and one stage 3 panel held. 
 
Questions were invited from Members: 
 
Members sought further clarification regarding the complaints data detailed in 
the report. Officers advised that 17% of complaints were fully upheld and 44% 
partially upheld. The addition of upheld statistics is a new aspect of the report 
facilitated by the new complaint management software. 
 
In response to further questioning from Members, it was explained that 73% 
of stage one complaints were responded to within the statutory timescale, 
which is below the Council’s target of 95%. The late responses were due to 
cases being particularly complex and requiring additional time to investigate. 
 
In response to Members’ concerns regarding targets not being met, Officers 
advised that in terms of learning, there had been delays when monitoring 
progress and handling escalations from first to second stages resulting in 
significant response delays. There were also opportunities to improve 
response quality and case recording. This learning has informed improvement 
actions which are now underway, and these actions are designed to improve 
response timeframes and case handling quality as well as reduce service and 
complaint related delays. 
 
Following further questioning from Members, information was provided on the 
complaints process for each of the three stages.  
 
In response to further concerns regarding Stage 2 complaints and the fact that 
no responses were provided on time nor in line with the response timeframe 
targets, Officers explained that this was due to resource issues in both the 
central complaints handling team and service area, as well as challenges 
securing external investigators due to lack of availability. However, action had 
been taken to address this issue and, following a concerted effort last year, a 
bigger pod of trained independent investigators had now been identified. 



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL - 30.10.2023 

 
The Panel agreed: 
 

I. To note the report  
 

6. SEND PROVISION UPDATE  
 
Peter Nathan, Director of Education introduced the report which provided an 
update on special educational need placements, current pressures, and 
activities to increase the number of places within Enfield and to reduce out of 
borough expenditure. The report also highlighted current and projected 
demand for SEND places, current provision both in-borough and out-of-
borough and the related costs to the Council and sets out proposals for the 
introduction of large scale SEND provision. 
 
Barbara Thurogood, Head of Special Educational Needs also provided an 
additional PowerPoint presentation, providing further information on SEN 
population, timeliness, increased provision, Delivering Better Value (DBV) 
Government initiative, opportunities, workstreams and the Change 
Programme. 
 
Questions were invited from Members: 
 
In response to questions about the Change Programme Officers explained in 
more detail the three-tier model for alternative provision which included 
targeted support in mainstream schools, time limited placements and 
transitional placements. 
 
Further details were provided to Members on the proposed SEN projects 
within the Schools Capital Programme. This included information on Fern 
House School, Winchmore Secondary School, Swan Annexe and Oaktree 
School. 
 
In response to Members’ questions regarding the realistic timescales for the 
opening of the Portcullis Lodge site, Officers explained that the DfE will be 
responsible for design and construction of the new school building which is 
subject to further development work. Officers are supporting this process and 
the Council will be expected to fund early site preparation works and the costs 
of these works is currently being estimated. Other factors will also come into 
play such as ecological and access issues, however once planning has been 
finalised it is a good site for building on. The DfE have indicated that the 
Secretary of State will announce the successful academy trust in January 
2024. Following a statutory consultation period pre-start work will begin 
between the Trust and the DfE to develop proposals for the new school but it 
is hoped that it will be completed in 2026, with September 2026 being a more 
realistic date. It was hoped that there would be an update on the build 
completion projection in December which would then be shared with the 
Panel. 

Action: Neil Best, Head of Strategic Resourcing & Partnerships. 
 



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL - 30.10.2023 

Further discussions took place on prospective projects. A second application 
to the DfE SEND Wave for provision at Addison House in Southgate was 
unsuccessful as funding any works through allocated DfE grant funding was 
not possible given commitments within the agreed Schools Capital 
Programme. The option of the Council funding this development directly 
through borrowing has also been deemed unaffordable given the Council’s 
financial position and other priorities. A review of the Capital Programme is 
now underway to ascertain whether funds can now be made available to bring 
forward a project at Addison House. The revised School Capital Programme 
is to be presented to Cabinet in December. 
Members sought clarification on the DfE Delivering Better Value Programme 
(DVB) and Officers provided further information. Participation in the 
programme enables local authorities to apply for a £1m grant to deliver 
innovative programmes to support children and young people and to optimise 
their financial position. Enfield have been successful in their application to the 
DfE and have been awarded the grant to deliver six strands. 
 
In respect of the introduction of a new SEN support pathway for early years 
SEND children, it was confirmed that this will mean that EHCPs will no longer 
be necessary for needs to be met. This change will result in children receiving 
more timely and appropriate support and it is expected that by 2024/25, the 
number of Early Years EHCPs will decrease by 5-10%. The pathway will also 
be expanded to allow children to access Speech and Language Therapy 
without an EHCP, and it is anticipated that this expansion will significantly 
reduce the number of EHCPs that will need to be issued. This change will not 
only decrease the number of EHCPs required but also ensure that support 
can be provided more promptly. 
 
In response to questions from Members regarding the Change Programme 
Partnership Officers advised that this is a new government initiative which is a 
response to the SEND Green Paper. The plan sets out a clear roadmap to 
transform the SEND and AP system and make it sustainable over the long 
term. Thirty-one local authorities have been selected by ministers to pilot key 
SEND reforms through a £70 million ‘change programme’. Barnet Local 
Authority will be the lead supported by Enfield, Camden, and Islington. This 
will allow for a more consistent approach and all boroughs will have the same 
offer, making the system less confusing for parents, therefore enabling them 
to make informed choices for their children and young people. 
 
The Chair thanked Officers for a very thorough report. 
 
The panel agreed: 
 

I. To note the report 
II. That a build completion projection update for Portcullis Lodge be 

circulated to the Panel once this information became available. 
 

7. WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24  
 



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL - 30.10.2023 

NOTED the Children, Young People & Education Scrutiny Panel Work 
Programme for 2023/24. 
 
AGREED to move the planned agenda item on Falling School Rolls to the 
meeting on 11 March 2024. This would avoid the need for an additional 
meeting of the panel. 
 

8. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED the dates of future meetings as follows: 
 
Monday 18 December 2023 
Monday 11 March 2024 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8:55pm 
 
 


